schemes under FRS119 Employee Benefits. Previously, actuarial gains and losses that arose
were recognised only to the extent that cumulatively they exceeded 10 per cent of the greater of
the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of the scheme assets, and
that portion was recognised in the income statement over the expected average remaining
working lives of the employees participating in the plan. The Group believes that fully
recognising actuarial gains and losses when they occur results in better presentation of the
financial statements which is more in line with current market practice and expected financial
reporting developments thus providing more comparable market information. Following the
change in accounting policy, the Group now recognises actuarial gains and losses in the period
in which they occur, within retained earnings.

As a result of the change in treatment of actuarial gains and losses, comparative amounts as at
31 December 2008 have been reclassified as follows:

As
previously
reported

Effects of
changes in
accounting

policy As restated
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Post employment benefit obligations
  - at 31 December 2008 5,002  295  5,297

Retained earnings
  - at 1 January 2009/31 December 2008 264,009 (295)  263,714
  - at 1 January 2008 203,147 675  203,822

The new/revised standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations to
published standards which have been issued by the MASB, but are not yet effective, and will
have an impact on the Group are as follows:

British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad

6

(a) FRS 8 Operating Segments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009).
FRS 8 replaces FRS 1142004 Segment Reporting. The new standard requires a ‘management
approach’, under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for
internal reporting purposes. The Group does not expect any changes arising from this